



The Supreme Court of South Carolina

DANIEL E. SHEAROUSE
CLERK OF COURT

BRENDA F. SHEALY
CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK

POST OFFICE BOX 11330
COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA
29211

1231 GERVAIS STREET
COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA 29201

TELEPHONE: (803) 734-1080

FAX: (803) 734-1499

www.sccourts.org

August 9, 2019

The Honorable Amy Bracy
Clerk, South Carolina Workers' Compensation Commission
Post Office Box 1715
Columbia SC 29202

REMITTITUR

Re: Johnny Tucker v. SCDOT
Lower Court Case No. 1106689
Appellate Case No. 2018-000076

Dear Clerk of Court:

The above referenced matter is hereby remitted to the lower court or tribunal. A copy of the judgment of this Court along with the earlier decision of the South Carolina Court of Appeals is enclosed.

Very truly yours,

CLERK

cc:

Preston F. McDaniel, Esquire

Gerald Malloy, Esquire

David Hill Keller, Esquire

Evelyn A Norton, Esquire

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Supreme Court**

Johnny Tucker, Employee, Respondent,

v.

South Carolina Department of Transportation, Employer,
and State Accident Fund, Carrier, Petitioners.

Appellate Case No. 2018-000076

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS

Appeal from the Workers' Compensation Commission

Opinion No. 27906

Heard March 26, 2019 – Filed July 24, 2019

AFFIRMED

David Hill Keller and Evelyn A. Norton, Turner Padgett
Graham & Laney, P.A., of Greenville, for Petitioners.

Preston F. McDaniel, The McDaniel Law Firm, of
Columbia; Gerald Malloy, Malloy Law Firm, of
Hartsville, for Respondent.

JUSTICE FEW: In this appeal from the workers' compensation commission, we address the timing requirement in South Carolina Code subsection 42-17-90(A) (2015) for a claim based on a change of condition. We reject Petitioners' argument that satisfying this timing requirement is dependent on a claimant requesting a

hearing within the time period set forth in the subsection. Rather, we hold the timing requirement is satisfied upon the filing of a Form 50 to initiate the claim.

Johnny Tucker injured his shoulder on May 2, 2011, while working at the South Carolina Department of Transportation. The commission found he "sustained 5% permanent partial disability . . . for which he is entitled to fifteen weeks of compensation." On May 2, 2013, Tucker filed a Form 50 asserting a claim for additional benefits on the basis that his condition caused by the 2011 injury had changed. Tucker checked the box on line 13a of the Form 50 indicating, "I am not requesting a hearing at this time." On July 30, 2014, Tucker filed another Form 50. This second Form 50 was identical to the first except this time he checked the box on line 13b indicating, "I am requesting a hearing."

Petitioners—the Department of Transportation and the State Accident Fund—defended the claim on the basis that Tucker did not comply with the timing requirement of subsection 42-17-90(A). The subsection provides that when a party makes a claim based on a change of condition, "the review must not be made after twelve months from the date of the last payment of compensation pursuant to an award." Tucker received his last payment of compensation on November 28, 2012. The first Form 50 was filed within twelve months, but Tucker's request for a hearing in the second Form 50 did not occur within twelve months.

Petitioners argued a claimant must request a hearing within twelve months to satisfy the timing requirement. The commission agreed, and denied the claim. The court of appeals did not agree. It held the claim "was timely filed," and reversed in an unpublished decision. *Tucker v. S.C. Dep't of Transp.*, Op. No. 2017-UP-379 (S.C. Ct. App. filed Oct. 18, 2017). Petitioners filed a petition for a writ of certiorari with this Court, again arguing a claimant must request a hearing within twelve months. We granted the petition.

Subsection 42-17-90(A) is ambiguous in respect to the timing requirement. Its operative language regarding timing is "the review must not be made after twelve months from the date of the last payment of compensation." The term "review" is not defined anywhere in the Workers' Compensation Act, in the commission's regulations, or in our decisions. The ordinary meaning of the term gives us little guidance as to the intent of the Legislature as to what event must occur to meet the timing requirement. In addition, the point in time at which a review becomes "made" is not something that is clear to us. We find, however, there is no basis in the law for Petitioners' proposition that the date a claimant requests a hearing is determinative of whether a claim for change of condition is timely.

We have addressed this timing requirement before. In *Wallace v. Campbell Limestone Co.*, 198 S.C. 196, 17 S.E.2d 309 (1941), the claimant waited more than three years after his last payment of compensation to file a claim for additional benefits. 198 S.C. at 199, 17 S.E.2d at 310. We held the commission correctly denied the claim on the ground it was filed too late. 198 S.C. at 203, 17 S.E.2d at 312. We later characterized our holding in *Wallace* as, "We have gone no further than to hold that the application for review must be made within one year after the last payment of compensation." *Allen v. Benson Outdoor Advert. Co.*, 236 S.C. 22, 30, 112 S.E.2d 722, 726 (1960) (citing *Wallace*).

In *Allen*, the claimant did file his application for review within twelve months, "but there was no hearing . . . until . . . twelve days after the expiration of the one year period." 236 S.C. at 29, 112 S.E.2d at 725. The employer and carrier argued "it is not sufficient for the application for review to be made within one year after the last payment of compensation but the application must be heard by the Commission within that period." 236 S.C. at 29-30, 112 S.E.2d at 725. We rejected that position, stating, "It represents a literal and strict construction of [the subsection] when under the well-settled rule a liberal construction is required." 236 S.C. at 30, 112 S.E.2d at 725. After noting, "Similar statutes have been construed in other jurisdictions as only requiring that the application for review be made within the statutory period," 236 S.C. at 30, 112 S.E.2d at 726, we held the commission could hear the claim because "[t]he application for review here [was] filed within one year after the last payment of compensation," 236 S.C. at 31, 112 S.E.2d at 726.¹

Petitioners place a strained interpretation on our decision in *Allen*. The argument seems to be that requesting a hearing is the event we referred to in *Allen* as the "application for review." We find no support for this argument. In *Allen* itself, we gave no indication the claimant *ever* requested a hearing. We stated simply, "Hearings were held" 236 S.C. at 25, 112 S.E.2d at 723. We now hold a Form 50 is the modern equivalent of what we then referred to as an application.² The Form

¹ In *Allen*, we held the commission had "jurisdiction" to hear the claim, 236 S.C. at 31, 112 S.E.2d at 726, but the issue we addressed in *Allen*—and address here—is not jurisdictional. Rather, the question is simply whether the claimant satisfied the timing requirement of subsection 42-17-90(A). If not, the commission has jurisdiction, but it must deny the claim as untimely.

² Form 50 did not exist when we decided *Allen* in 1960. There were other industrial commission forms at least as early as 1947, but there was no separate form for filing

states at the top, "A claim for workers' compensation benefits is made based on the following grounds." It then has various boxes to check and blanks to fill in to provide the essential factual and legal basis for the claim. We do not believe this

a claim. The available forms included Form 11, entitled "Notice of Accident to His Employer," and Form 25, entitled "Request that Claim be Assigned for Hearing." Form 50 appears to have been created in 1968. At that time, Form 50 was entitled "Application of Employee for Benefits and Request for Hearing." Until 1990, the Form 50 was called an "Application," and the filing of it was an automatic request for a hearing. Ernest B. Castles, *THE SOUTH CAROLINA WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT ANNOTATED* (Castles ed., 1947), *later revised as THE SOUTH CAROLINA WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION LAW* (S.C. Indus. Comm'n ed., 1950, 1956, 1959, 1970, and 1974).

The workers' compensation commission adopted regulations in 1990. 14 S.C. Reg. 109-76 (Jun. 22, 1990). Before then, "practitioners often filed a claim by filing a letter of representation. A letter of representation was construed to toll the statute of limitations and preserve the claim until it was ripe for adjudication. Filing a Form 50 . . . caused a hearing to be scheduled regardless of whether the claim was ripe" Grady L. Beard et al., *THE LAW OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE IN SOUTH CAROLINA* 434-35 (6th ed. 2012). The commission amended Form 50 in 1990 to add lines 13a and 13b "to eliminate setting claims for adjudication prematurely." *Id.* at 435. After the amendment, the common practice to file a claim was a claimant would file a Form 50 and "check[] the box opposite line 13a" indicating no hearing was requested. *Id.* "When the claim [became] ripe for adjudication, the claimant [w]ould file a new Form 50 . . . marking the box opposite line 13b . . . requesting a hearing." *Id.* (citing 67 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 67-207 (Supp. 2018)).

In common practice, therefore, to file a timely claim, attorneys have done precisely what Tucker did in this case. There is no indication there was ever a practice or procedure under which the request for a hearing was given any significance in meeting timing deadlines. While the discussion in Beard, *supra*, relates to the filing of an initial claim to meet the two-year statute of limitations in section 42-15-40 of the South Carolina Code (2015), we see no reason to believe the same practice was not observed in filing a claim for a change of condition. Therefore, Petitioners' contention that we meant in *Allen* to require the request of a hearing to meet the timing requirement of subsection 42-17-90(A) is unsupported in law and the history of practice in this area.

form can be reasonably construed as anything other than an "application for review" as we used the term in *Allen*. Therefore, if *Allen* was not clear before, we now clarify that the filing of a Form 50 to initiate a claim for a change of condition is the event that must occur within twelve months of the last payment of compensation to meet the timing requirement of subsection 42-17-90(A).

The fact a claimant does not request a hearing does not mean the claim will sit unattended. In *Russell v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*, 426 S.C. 281, 826 S.E.2d 863 (2019), we pointed out a "primary goal of the Workers' Compensation Act is to provide quick and efficient resolution of work-related injury claims." 426 S.C. at 285, 826 S.E.2d at 865. The commission shares with the parties the responsibility to meet that goal. 426 S.C. at 287, 826 S.E.2d at 866. We stated, "In most instances, . . . a claim filed with the commission will be assigned to one commissioner who must promptly conduct a hearing and 'determine the dispute in a summary manner.'" 426 S.C. at 288, 826 S.E.2d at 866 (quoting S.C. Code Ann. § 42-17-40(A) (2015)). If the parties reasonably need time to prepare, or to negotiate in good faith, the assigned commissioner—or an appellate panel on review—should allow it. In ordinary circumstances, however, no claim may be allowed to sit while the commission waits for a party to request a hearing. In other words, even if a claimant checks the line 13a box indicating "I am not requesting a hearing at this time," the commission must act reasonably to move the claim toward a "quick and efficient resolution."³

At oral argument, we discussed with counsel the possibility a claimant may file a Form 50 within twelve months, and then intentionally delay a hearing in the hope that evidence will later develop to support a change of condition claim. In the case before us, there is no indication whatsoever Tucker or his counsel attempted to do this. Such an improper effort,⁴ as we have explained, should have no chance of success. However, if an employer suspects this, and the commission does nothing to move the claim toward resolution, the employer may request a hearing or in some other fashion seek to protect its interests.

³ We recognize that our decisions in *Russell* and this case will change the practice of allowing claims to sit until a hearing is requested, and will require the commission to consider amending certain regulations, including 67-207.

⁴ See Rule 3.1, RPC, Rule 407, SCACR ("A lawyer shall not bring or defend a proceeding, or assert or controvert an issue therein, unless there is a basis in law and fact for doing so that is not frivolous . . .").

We affirm the court of appeals' decision finding the claim "timely." We remand to the commission to promptly conduct a hearing on the merits of Tucker's claim for a change of condition.

AFFIRMED.

BEATTY, C.J., KITTREDGE, HEARN and JAMES, JJ., concur.

**THIS OPINION HAS NO PRECEDENTIAL VALUE. IT SHOULD NOT BE
CITED OR RELIED ON AS PRECEDENT IN ANY PROCEEDING
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BY RULE 268(d)(2), SCACR.**

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Court of Appeals**

Johnny Tucker, Employee, Appellant,

v.

SC Department of Transportation, Employer, and State
Accident Fund, Carrier, Respondents.

Appellate Case No. 2015-002575

Appeal From The Workers' Compensation Commission

Unpublished Opinion No. 2017-UP-379
Submitted September 1, 2017 – Filed October 18, 2017

REVERSED AND REMANDED

Preston F. McDaniel, of McDaniel Law Firm, of
Columbia; and Gerald Malloy, of Malloy Law Firm, of
Hartsville, for Appellant.

Sarah Sutusky Alphin and John Paul Simkovich, both of
Willson Jones Carter & Baxley, P.A., of Columbia, for
Respondents.

PER CURIAM: Johnny Tucker appeals the order of the Appellate Panel of the South Carolina Workers' Compensation Commission (the Appellate Panel) that affirmed the decision of the single commissioner to dismiss his claim with

prejudice because his application for a change of condition was not timely filed. On appeal, Tucker argues the Appellate Panel erred in affirming the single commissioner's denial of his application for a change of condition (1) on the basis that his application was not timely filed, (2) when the South Carolina Department of Transportation (SCDOT) and the State Accident Fund (collectively, Respondents) failed to plead untimeliness as an affirmative defense, and (3) when Respondents were estopped from alleging untimeliness under the facts of the case. Additionally, Tucker argues the Workers' Compensation Commission (the Commission) erred as a matter of law by not submitting his motion and petition for rehearing to the Appellate Panel that issued the initial decision and by not making detailed findings of fact and conclusions of law as required by law on all of the essential issues presented to it for decision. Based on this court's decision in *Wilson v. Charleston County School District*, 419 S.C. 442, 798 S.E.2d 449 (Ct. App. 2017), *petition for cert. filed*, (S.C. July 24, 2017), we reverse and remand to the single commissioner to consider the merits of Tucker's change of condition application.

This court can modify the Appellate Panel's decision when its "decision is affected by an error of law or is clearly erroneous in view of the reliable, probative, and substantial evidence on the whole record." *Transp. Ins. Co. & Flagstar Corp. v. S.C. Second Injury Fund*, 389 S.C. 422, 427, 699 S.E.2d 687, 689-90 (2010). "A change in condition occurs when the claimant experiences a change in physical condition as a result of [his] original injury, occurring after the first award." *Gattis v. Murrells Inlet VFW No. 10420*, 353 S.C. 100, 109, 576 S.E.2d 191, 196 (Ct. App. 2003). A "change of condition" application is governed by section 42-17-90(A) of the South Carolina Code (2015):

On its own motion or on the application of a party in interest on the ground of a change in condition, the [C]ommission may review an award and on that review may make an award ending, diminishing, or increasing the compensation previously awarded, on proof by a preponderance of the evidence that there has been a change of condition caused by the original injury, after the last payment of compensation. . . . The review does not affect the award as regards any monies paid and the review must not be made after twelve months from the date of the last payment of compensation pursuant to an award provided by this title.

In *Wilson*, the claimant had a 45% percent disability to her back due to cervical and lumbar injuries. 419 S.C. at 458, 798 S.E.2d at 457. The Form 19, reflecting the date of last payment of compensation to the claimant, was filed on January 25, 2008. *Id.* On January 6, 2009, the claimant filed a Form 50 Notice of Claim alleging a change of condition that her back injury was affecting her mental health. *Id.* The claimant did not request a hearing at that time and did not file a Form 50 Request for Hearing on her change of condition claim until March 29, 2011. *Id.* at 458, 798 S.E.2d at 457-58. This court held:

Although [the claimant] did not file the subsequent Form 50 requesting a hearing on her change of condition claim until March 29, 2011, we find her January 6, 2009 Form 50 Notice of Claim alleging a change of condition satisfied the statute's plain and unambiguous requirement that such a claim be filed within the twelve-month deadline.

Id. at 458, 798 S.E.2d at 458.

Here, Tucker sustained an admitted injury to his left shoulder by accident arising out of and in the course and scope of his employment with SCDOT on May 2, 2011. He was awarded 5% permanent partial disability to his left shoulder. The Form 19 reflecting the date of last payment of compensation was filed on November 28, 2012. Subsequently, on May 2, 2013, Tucker filed a Form 50 Notice of Claim alleging a change of condition. On July 30, 2014, Tucker filed a Form 50 Request for Hearing seeking additional medical treatment and temporary total disability for his change of condition. Because Tucker filed his Form 50 Notice of Claim for a change of condition before the twelve-month statutory deadline, we find his application for a change of condition was timely filed. *See Wilson*, 419 S.C. at 458, 798 S.E.2d at 458 (holding the claimant's filing of a Form 50 Notice of Claim within twelve months of the last date of payment of compensation satisfied the statute's twelve-month deadline despite the claimant not filing a Form 50 Request for Hearing until after twelve months from the last date of payment of compensation).¹

¹ Because the Appellate Panel's error as to this issue requires this court to reverse and remand to the single commissioner for a decision on the merits, we decline to address Tucker's remaining issues on appeal. *See Futch v. McAllister Towing of Georgetown, Inc.*, 335 S.C. 598, 613, 518 S.E.2d 591, 598 (1999) ("[An] appellate

REVERSED AND REMANDED.²

SHORT, KONDUROS, and GEATHERS, JJ., concur.

court need not address remaining issues when disposition of [a] prior issue is dispositive.").

² We decide this case without oral argument pursuant to Rule 215, SCACR.